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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, Vermont Service Center. The application is now
before the Administrative Appeals Office on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed.

The applicant is a native and citizen of El Salvador who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under
section 244 ofthe Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. §1254.

The director determined that the applicant had been convicted of two misdemeanors in the United States. The
director, therefore, denied the application.

On appeal, counsel for the applicant contends that the applicant did not commit two misdemeanors. The
applicant also submits evidence in an attempt to establish his eligibility for TPS.

Section 244(c) of the Act, and the related regulations in 8 C.F.R. § 244.2, provide that an applicant who is a
national of a foreign state designated by the Attorney General is eligible for temporary protected status only if
such alien establishes that he or she:

(a) Is a national, as defined in section IOl(a)(21) of the Act, of a foreign state
designated under section 244(b) of the Act;

(b) Has been continuously physically present in the United States since the
effective date ofthe most recent designation ofthat foreign state;

(c) Has continuously resided in the United States since such date as the Attorney
General may designate;

(d) Is admissible as an immigrant except as provided under section 244.3;

(e) Is not ineligible under 8 C.F.R.. § 244.4; and

(f) (1) Registers for TPS during the initial registration period announced by
public notice in the FederalRegister, or

(2) During any subsequent extension ofsuch designation, if at the time of
the initial registration period:....

Section 244(c) ALIENS ELIGIBLE FOR TEMPORARY PROTECTED STATUS.-

(2) ELIGIBILITY STANDARDS.-

(B) ALIENS INELIGIBLE. - An alien shall not be eligible for temporary
protected status under this section if the Attorney General finds that-

(i) the alien has been convicted of any felony or 2
misdemeanors committed in the United States,....

"Misdemeanor" means a crime committed in the United States, either (1) punishable by imprisonment for a term
of one year or less, regardless of the term such alien actually served, if any, or (2) a crime treated as a
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misdemeanor under the term "felony" of this section. For purposes of this definition, any crime punishable by
imprisonment for a maximum term of five days or less shall not be considered a misdemeanor. 8 C.F.R.. § 244.1.

The record reveals that on August 17, 2005, the Memphis Police Department arrested the applicant for "Driving
U/Influence Intox Drugs", "Reckless Driving", "Public Intoxication", ''No Driver License", and "Refusal to
Submit to BAC Test." On August 14, 2006, the applicant submitted final court dispositions that indicated on
October 13, 2005, the applicant was convicted of "Reckless Driving", and ''No Driver License", both
misdemeanors.

On appeal, counsel contends that the applicant was only convicted of one misdemeanor since they arose out of a
single scheme of criminal misconduct. However, while the determination ofwhether the applicant's crimes arose
"out of a single scheme of criminal misconduct" may be relevant to an individual 's removability under section
237 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), this determination has no bearing on the applicant's
eligibility for TPS. Black's Law Dictionary, 353 (7th Ed., 1999) defmes the term "count" to mean a separate and
distinct claim in a complaint or similar pleading. It also indicates that the term "count" is used to signify the part
of an indictment charging a distinct offense. According to the court disposition, the applicant was charged with
two separate violations to which he pled guilty to two separate crimes and the court ordered two separate
punishments. Therefore, the applicant has been convicted oftwo separate and distinct misdemeanor offenses.

The applicant is ineligible for temporary protected status because of his two misdemeanor convictions. 8 C.F.R.§
244.4(a).

The burden of proof is upon the applicant to establish that he or she meets the above requirements. The
applicant's statement, on appeal, does not overcome the adverse evidence in the record. Consequently, the
director's decision to deny the application for temporary protected status will beaffirmed.

An alien applying for temporary protected status has the burden of proving that he or she meets the requirements
enumerated above and is otherwise eligible under the provisions of section 244 of the Act. The applicant has
failed to meet this burden.

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.


